Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.00% 5.20%

Principal Actuarial Assumptions – Longdendale High School

 At 31 August
2024

At 31 August
2023

Rate of increase in salaries 3.45% 3.80%
Future pensions increases 2.65% 3.00%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.00% 5.20%

Docusign Envelope ID: 5ED9DF11-7244-49D7-9D85-6CBAB2CCC98E

  Stamford Park Trust – Company Number 11736886

Notes to the accounts

For the Year Ended 31 August 2024

81

28. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Principal Actuarial Assumptions – Rayner Stephens High School

 At 31 August
2024

At 31 August
2023

Rate of increase in salaries 3.45% 3.75%
Future pensions increases 2.65% 2.95%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.00% 5.20%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality

rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August
2024

At 31 August
2023

Retiring today
Males 19.1 years 19.9 years
Females 22.9 years 21.9 years

Retiring in 20 years
Males 19.9 years 19.9 years
Females 24.6 years 23.2 years

Sensitivity Analysis

 2024
£000

2023
£000

2022
£000

Discount rate: + 0.1% (134) (364) (400)
Discount rate: - 0.1% 134 364 400
Mortality assumption: 1 year increase 228 610 649
Mortality assumption: 1 year decrease (228) (610) (649)
CPI rate: + 0.1% 130 325 362
CPI rate: - 0.1% (130) (325) (362)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2024
£000

2023
£000

2022
£000

Equities 15,133 13,305 12,122
Bonds 3,290 2,661 2,460
Property 1,755 1,521 1,581
Cash and other liquid assets 1,755 1,521 1,405
Total fair value of assets 21,933 19,008 17,568

Docusign Envelope ID: 5ED9DF11-7244-49D7-9D85-6CBAB2CCC98E

  Stamford Park Trust – Company Number 11736886

Notes to the accounts

For the Year Ended 31 August 2024

82

28. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

The actual return on the scheme assets was £2,136k (2023 £682k).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

 2024
£000

2023
£000

2022
£000

Current service cost (758) (1,035) (2,155)
Past service cost - (5) (11)
Interest income 1,009 762 280
Interest cost (811) (711) (471)
Admin expenses   -   -   -